TOWN OF WINDSOR, COUNTY OF BROOME, STATE OF NEW YORK PURCHASE OF 2009 MACK GU713 DUMP/PLOW TRUCK RESOLUTION #14-2022

PRESENT: Supervisor Mark Odell

Deputy Supervisor Daniel Colwell Councilman Gary M. Hupman Councilman Timothy Harting

Councilwoman Christine Kennedy-Tierno

At a regular meeting of the Town of Windsor Town Board, held at the Town Hall on the <u>13th day of April</u>, <u>2022</u> the following resolution was

Offered By: Second By:

WHEREAS, due to a fire loss at the Town's highway garage, there is an emergency need for the Town to replace necessary snow trucks; and

WHEREAS, the emergency situation and lack of the Town's plow truck creates a public safety issue; and

WHEREAS, the Town has the opportunity to purchase a Used 2009 Mack GU713 Dump/Plow Truck from the Town of Unadilla in an amount not to exceed \$60,000.00 as an emergency replacement.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Highway Superintendent or his designee is authorized to purchase one Used 2009 Mack GU713 Dump/Plow Truck with 2009 Henderson 14x66x304ss 14' Slide in Sander, 2009 Henderson 11x30/53 Head Plow, 2009 Henderson 11' Wing Plow Vin#1M2AX04C19MO06010 from the Town of Unadilla in an amount not to exceed \$60,000; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Vote of the Board:

Supervisor Mark Odell	VOTED
Deputy Supervisor Daniel Colwell	VOTED
Councilman Gary M. Hupman	VOTED
Councilman Timothy Harting	VOTED
Councilwoman Christine Kennedy-Tierno	VOTED

Resolution Adopted:

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF BROOME: ss TOWN OF WINDSOR:

I, Elizabeth Pfister, Clerk of the Town of Windsor, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Windsor, Broome County, New York on the 13th day of April, 2022.

Elizabeth Pfister, Town Clerk Town of Windsor